
 
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONSULTANT 

 
THIS AMENDMENT #4 made and entered into this 8th day of October 2019, by and between 

MARTIN COUNTY, a political subdivision of Florida, (Hereinafter “County”), 2401 SE Monterey 

Road, Stuart, Florida 34996 and HJA DESIGN STUDIO (Hereinafter “Consultant”), 50 E. Ocean Blvd, 

Stuart, FL 34994. 

 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the County and Consultant entered into an Agreement RFQ2015-2767 dated April 

6, 2015 to provide professional services related to the Martin County Golf & Country Club in the amount 

of $104,650.00; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment #1 for $10,000 was approved administratively on June 15, 2015; and  

WHEREAS, Amendment #2 in the amount of $487,725 was approved by the Board on 

September 12, 2017 to move forward with design of the clubhouse, related support facilities and other 

golf course improvements; and  

WHEREAS, Amendment #3 in the amount of $37,373.44 was approved by the Board on May 7, 

2019 to move forward with design of the clubhouse, related support facilities and other golf course 

improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to provide for additional design services 

more specifically described in Exhibit A dated August 28, 2019 attached; and  

WHEREAS, the County and Consultant have agreed to a cost for these services of $53,000.00. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenants, and mutual benefits which all 

accrue to the parties hereto in carrying out the terms of this Agreement, it is mutually covenanted and 

agreed as follows: 

1. The Agreement is hereby amended to include services outlined in Exhibits attached, and 

 

2. The new total contract value is $692,748.44; and 

 

3. All remaining terms and conditions of this Agreement not specifically amended herein shall remain 

in full force and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the Agreement as of the 

date first set forth above. 

HJA DESIGN STUDIO MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

 

    

Michael Houston, ASLA RLA  Taryn Kryzda 

President  County Administrator 

 

  APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 

  SUFFICIENCY BY COUNTY ATTORNEY 


